Mobile Communications.  Internet .  T V enter tainment .

2023
Annual
report

Key figures

Balance sheet

31.12.2023 31.12.2022
Change

	 absolute		  relative

Equity ratio 42.1% 40.5% 1.6 PP 3.9%

Leverage (x times EBITDA) 1.2 1.5 - 0.3 - 21.2%

Share

In EUR/as indicated 31.12.2023 31.12.2022
Change

	 absolute		  relative

Share price4 25.34 20.42 4.92 24.1%

Market capitalisation (in EUR million) 4 3,010 2,428 582 24.1%

Dividend per share 1.775 1.68 0.09 5.4%

1	 Adjusted for effects from the amortisation of the mobilcom-debitel trademark
2	 Basic and diluted
3	 Includes subscribers of freenet FUNK and freenet FLEX
4	 Based on Xetra closing price
5	 Subject to the approval of the 2024 Annual General Meeting

Subscribers

In ’000s 31.12.2023 31.12.2022
Change

	 absolute		  relative

Postpaid customers 7,418.3 7,273.7 144.6 2.0%

App-based tariffs 3 121.3 113.1 8.2 7.3%

freenet TV subscribers (RGU) 583.8 685.6 - 101.8 - 14.9%

waipu.tv subscribers 1,369.3 970.0 399.2 41.2%

Number of subscribers (total) 9,492.7 9,042.4 450.3 5.0%

Cash flow, investments and depreciation and amortisation

In EUR million 2023 2022
Change

	 absolute		  relative

Free cash flow 262.6 249.2 13.3 5.3%

Net investments (CapEx) - 52.7 - 60.0 7.3 - 12.2%

Depreciation - 254.1 - 349.3 95.2 - 27.2%

Thereof amortisation of the mobilcom-debitel trademark - 98.5 - 194.7 96.2 - 49.4%

In EUR million/as indicated 2023 2022
Change

	 absolute		  relative

Revenues 2,627.3 2,556.7 70.6 2.8%

Gross profit 951.2 886.7 64.5 7.3%

EBITDA 500.2 478.7 21.5 4.5%

Adjusted consolidated profit 1 240.5 248.4 - 7.9 - 3.2%

Adjusted earnings per share (in EUR) 1,2 2.01 2.07 - 0.06 - 2.8%

Operational key figures

Employees

31.12.2023 31.12.2022
Change

	 absolute		  relative

Headcount 3,690 3,660 30 0.8%

Content

To our shareholders

02	 CEO Letter
04	 Report of the Supervisory Board
09	 freenet share

Group management report

14	 Business model and organisational structure
16	 Corporate strategy and goals
19	 Corporate management
24	 Economic environment
27	 Overview of the course of business
34	 Report on expected developments
38	 Report on opportunities and risks
49	 Non-financial group statement
84	 Corporate governance and other disclosures

Consolidated
financial statements

90	 Consolidated income statement
91	 Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
92	 Consolidated balance sheet